#### Proforma V

# BUREAU OF INDIAN STANDARDS (Pune Branch Office)

# REPORT OF INVESTIGATION OF COMPLAINT AGAINST REGISTERED JEWELLER

1.	General	
i)	Name & address of the Jeweller	M/s Mahalaxmi Verma Jewellers, Lohegaon, Pune
ii)	BIS Registration No. & Validity Date	HM/C- 7590223020 (Copy of registration certificate attached)
iii)	Date of investigation	30.11.2024
iv)	Persons contacted	Mr. Lokesh Verma, S/o Mr. Shivraj Verma, Prop.
v)	hallmarked article nl indicate the	The complaint was recd from Mr. Akhilesh Beherson 30.10.2024 vide O-20395. The complaint was regarding sale of article without HUID, as the complainant had purchased 'chain' with weight 10.160.
	complainant, details of A&H cer who has hallmarked including its validity ofrecognition)	10.160 g from the jeweller vide Invoice No. GSB 1204 dt 29.10.2024
vi)	Details of previous complaint(s) if	Photograph of the article purchased.
	any	Copy of bill.
2.	DETAILS OF INVESTIGATION	
i)	Whether there is any change in management or premises withoutinforming BIS	No
ii)	Whether jewellery is HUID marked orwith four marks	1000000
iii)	In case of HUID verify HUID details In case of four marks check logo markedon jewellery from the logo of jeweller	Complaint was regarding non-availability of HUID on article weighting more than 2 g. Accordingly S& S was planned on the firm on 30.11.2024 Upon the visit, it was confirmed that the jeweller is a registered jeweller with HMC- 7590223020. The S & S operation was carried out and gold chain with weight 7.920 g without HUID was found and seized. The stock was verified and except the chain seized, other articles were found carrying valid HUID. The articles seized has a marking of BIS logo, 22 K 916, AMC, शिवराज The articles was packed in paper envelope, coded as PNBO/NNC/20241130/ENF/1 which is duly signed and sealed and taken to the office. The copy of seizure memo and sample receipt was handed over the the firm.

ii)	Whether jewellery sold with registrationmark of the jeweler as declared to BIS	The stock was verified and except the chain seized, other articles were found carrying valid HUID.
iii)	Whether evidence of purchase available if jewellery sold with registration mark of the other jeweler or if hallmarked by other jeweller as per HUID	
iv)	Whether the jewellery sent for hallmarking to only recognized A&H centres.	The stock was verified and except the chain seized, other articles were found carrying valid HUID.

v)	Whether the articles sent for assaying and hallmarking in the prescribe format duly signed by authorize representative of the jeweller or through portal	Records found maintained for the stock with HUID. However, no record found for the article under complaint.
vi)	Whether bill or invoice of the hallmarked articles is as per guidelines	-NA-
vii)	Whether record of copies of request for hallmarking, invoice issued by A&H centre, invoice of articles sold, invoice of purchase of hallmarked article from jewelers available for a period of five years (particularly for the article under investigation)	
viii)	Whether the display requirements arefollowed	Yes
ix)	jeweller for thecomplaint	When informed about the complaint, jeweller responded the article is marked with old hallmark and the same could not be hallmarked with HUID due to oversight.
x)	Details of Samples drawn i required	Gold Chain, with marking of 916, AMC, BIS logo, 22K916, शविराज, weight — 7.920 g, without HUID, packed in paper envelope coded as PNBO/NNC/20241130/ENF/1, duly sealed and signed, taken to the office.
xi)	Any other information specifically related to complaint	-
xii)	Whether any of the terms and conditions violated.	Yes, Section 5 (6) of BIS (HM) Regulations, 2018.
xiii)	Report	nmunicated through Discrepancy/Variation
3	investigation required, if ves.	The Jeweller has been handed over with the copy of seizure memo and sample receipt. (Copy of Seizure memo and Sample receipt attached)  22   Page

CONCLUSION (clearly mention whether complaint has been established or not): The complaint is established. Firm was found storing and selling the gold articles/ jewellery with weight more than 2 g, without HUID, which is in violation of terms and conditions of registration of jeweller vide Section 5 (6) of BIS (HM) Regulations, 2018 as well as Hallmarking of Gold Jewellery and Gold Artefacts Order, 2020.
 RECOMMENDATIONS: Due to violation of terms & conditions (vide Section 5 (6) of BIS (HM) Regulations, 2018) of the registration by the jeweller, it is recommended to cancel the registration of the jeweller, M/s Mahalaxmi Verma Jewellers, Lohegaon Pune (HMC- 7590223020) in line with 7 (1) (b) of BIS (HM) Regulations, 2018

#### Annexures-

- 1) Annexure 1- Authority Letter for carrying out S& S
- 2) Annexure 2- Seizure Memo
- 3) Annexure 3- Sample Reciept
- 4) Annexure 4- Copy of Driving license of the persons contacted, i.e. Mr. Lokesh Verma, S/o Mr. Shivraj Verma, Prop.
- 5) Annexure 5- Copy of certificate of Registration vide HMC- 7590223020
- 6) Annexure 6- Copy of GST reg. certificate.
- 7) Annexure 7- Attendance Sheet

Signature	Barate	
Name	Nikhil N Chandratre	
Designation	Sc. C/Deputy Director, PNBO	





# उपभोक्ता मामले, खाद्य एवं सार्वजनिक वितरण

### **BUREAU OF INDIAN STANDARDS**

Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food & Public Distribution Government of India

Our Ref: PNBO/ENF/1

Date:29.11.2024

Subject: Authorization of BIS Certification Officers to conduct investigation, Search & Seizure at address:

M/s Mahalaxmi Verma Jewellers, Lohegaon, Main Market, Pune

Dear Sir(s)

- 1. BIS has authentic information and reason to believe that misuse of BIS Standard Mark has been taking place in your premises in violation of Sections 11, 14(6) or 14(8), 15, 17 of BIS Act, 2016.
- 2. I hereby authorize the investigating team consisting of following officer(s) to undertake investigation, search and seizure in your premises on 30.11.2024:
  - a. Mr. Nikhil N Chandratre, Scientist-C/Deputy Director, PNBO
- 3. You are advised to extend full co-operation to the investigating team and assist them to carry out its duties.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully,

Scientist-E/ Director & Head

Pune Branch Office, BIS

"For detailed information on BIS, consult the e-BIS portal (www.manakonline.in) / Please use BIS CARE APP for verification of ISI marked goods and hallmarked gold jewellery"





# A-2

उपभोक्ता मामले, खाद्य एवं सार्वजनिक वितरण मैत्रालय

# **BUREAU OF INDIAN STANDARDS**

Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food & Public Distribution Government of India

our Ref: INBO/ENF/2

Date: 30.11.2014

Subject: SEIZURE MEMO

In pursuance of Section 28 of Bureau of Indian Standards Act, 2016, a search at

M/s Malayon: Vorma Jewellers, Loheguan, Pure

was carried out on 30.11.2024. The firm was found to be misusing the BIS Standard Mark/Hallmark without authorization/ found violating Quality Control Order and the following materials were recovered and seized:

Description of the Material/Documents seized with details of	Quantity	Identification
marking with specific reference in Standard Mark		Mark
(2)	(3)	(4)
Golden Ring, with Morteing of 916,	, 1	label with
AMC, 622K916 1819717, weight = 7.	920g	merking of
( ग्रॉम केर = केट केर = 7.920g).	7	chain,
without HUID, packed in polyt	hone	GW = 7. 9200
		OW = 0 000
		NW=7.920
coded os PNBO/NNC/202411	30/	M=16.1.
2.01/1/		GVPCS: 1
duly signed & sealed.		≥1. G.
	marking with specific reference in Standard Mark  (2)  Golden Ring, with Mozleing of 916,  AMC, 622K916 Telaziot, weight = 7.  ( TITH = 2 = 2 = 7.920g).  without HUID, packed in polythead a page then in paper envelope.	marking with specific reference in Standard Mark  (2)  Golden Ring, with Mersleing of 916,  AMC, & 22K916 Telarity, weight = 7.920g  ( TITH = = = = = 7.920g).  without HUID, packed in polythene  bag & then in paper enveloper  ( oded os PNBO/NNC/20241130/  ENF/1.

The above material has been seized and sealed in the presence of the following persons:

(Nikhil N Chandratre) Scientist-C/DD

WITNESSES:

(Signatures, name and address of the person In-charge of the premises searched for receiving this letter

after search).

Lokash Voemer Near Dut Mardin Maris Rock

Condition on BIS, consult the e-BIS portal (www.manakonline.in) / Please use BIS CARE APP for verification of ISI marked goods and hallmarked gold jewellery"

प्लॉट नं. 657 से 660, एम. ए. आय. डी. सी. बिल्डिंग, मार्केट यार्ड, गुलटेकडी, पुणे - 411037 Plot No. 657 to 660, M.A.I.D.C. Building, Market Yard, Gultekdi, Pune - 411 037 दूरभाष / Tel: +91 20 24264911, 24274803, 24274806

मुख्यालय Head Office मानक भवन, 9, बहादुर शाह जफर मार्ग, नई दिल्ली - 110002 Manak Bhavan, 9, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi - 110002 दूरभाष / Tel : +91 11 23230131, 23233375, 23239402 ई-मेल / E-mail: info@bis.gov.in वेबसाईट / website: www.bis.gov.in





उपभोक्ता मामले, खाद्य एवं सार्वजनिक वितरण मंत्रालय भारत सरकार

#### **BUREAU OF INDIAN STANDARDS**

Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food & Public Distribution Government of India

Our ref: PNBO/ENF/ 3

Dated:30.11.2024

Subject: RECEIPT FOR MATERIAL EVIDENCE

In pursuance of Section 28 of Bureau of Indian Standards Act, 2016, a search at was carried out on 30.11.2024 and was found to be misusing the BIS Standard Mark without belong the search out of the seized material as detailed in seizure memo of even no. dated In pursuance of Section 28 of Bureau of Indian Standards Act, 2016, a search at Mr Wahalaxm' Tenters, was carried out on 30 11 2024 and was found to be 30.11.2024 following material has been taken as evidence:

SL, No.	Description of the Material / Documents taken as evidence with details of marking with specific reference in standard Mark	Quantity	Identification Mark
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
0	Golden Ring, with morking of 916,  AMC, & 22k916 TRIARINT, weight  (NW = GW = 7.920g), without  HUID, packed in polythene bag ethen in paper envelope,  coded as PNBO/NNC/2014 1130/  ENF/1, duly signed & sealed.		Label with merch of chain.  Gross veight = 7.9  Net veight = 7.92  M = 16-1.  LVPC5:1  91.6

The above material has been seized and sealed in the presence of the following persons:

(Nikhil N Chandratre) Sc. C/Deputy Director

(Signature, name and address of the person In- Charge of the premises searched for receiving this letter

after search).

Lokesh Veems New Dath Mander, Main Road Lohogout

"For detailed information on BIS, consult the e-BIS portal (www.manakonline.in) / Please use BIS CARE APP for verification of ISI marked goods and hallmarked gold jewellery





### भारतीय मानक ब्यूरो Bureau of Indian Standards

ADDRESS: 657-660, MAIDC BUILDING,

PUNE MAHARASHTRA 411037

PHONE: 020-2427 4803, 2427 4806

FAX: 02024268659

E-MAIL: pnbo@bis.gov.in

Pune Branch Office

Web : https://bis.gov.in/

# Certificate of Registration for Selling Articles with Hallmark

Certificate No

HM/C-7590223020

1. By virtue of the powers conferred on it by the Bureau of Indian Standards Act, 2016 (11 of 2016), the Bureau hereby grants to the certificate granted to

MAHALAXMI VARMA JEWELLERS

LOHOGAON MAIN ROAD AZAD CHOWK

Pune Maharashtra

411047

Certificate for using Hallmark set out in the first column of the Schedule here to, upon the article, set out in the second column of the said Schedule, and selling of hallmarked article from the sales outlet to which the Certificate is being granted to. The articles shall be hallmarked only by Assaying and Hallmarking centre recognised by the Bureau of Indian Standards (BIS) after verification of conformity to the Indian Standard as set out in the third column of the said Schedule.

Hallmark (1)	Article (2)	Indian Standards (3)
(1)	Gold Jewellery and Artefacts	IS 1417 : 2016 Gold and Gold Alloys, Jewellery/Artefacts Fineness and Marking

- 2. This Certificate shall operate in accordance with the provisions laid down in Bureau of Indian Standards Act, 2016 Bureau of Indian Standards Rules 2017, Bureau of Indian Standards Hallmarking Regulations, 2018 and guidelines for conformity assessment scheme issued thereunder.
- 3. This Certificate shall be valid from First July Two Thousand Twenty One

Signed, Sealed and Dated this First July Two Thousand Twenty One

for BUREAU OF INDIAN STANDARDS

Head Branch

PNBO



#### Government of India Form GST REG-06

[See Rule 10(1)]

# Registration Certificate

Registration Number: 27ABQPV1554M1ZU

	Legal Name			BALCHANDRA		
_	Trade Name, if any		MAHALAXMI VARMA JEWELLERS			
_	The state of Pusiness		Proprietorship  HOSE NO. 398-1, AZAD CHOWK, LOHAGAON, Pune,			
	1.00		HOSE NO Maharasht	. 398-1, AZAD CI ra, 411047	HOWK, LOI	HAGAON, Pune,
5.	Date of Liability		01/07/2017	7		1
6.	Period of Validity		From	01/07/2017	То	NA
7.	Type of Registration	Regular Date of the second sec				
8,	Particulars of Approving	Authority		177713	W 72102.	Continuo es procesos de la composición
Sig	nature	Digitally	e Not Verified signed by DS RVICES TAX 18.07.28 21:2	GOODS NETWORK 1	Jacos	) जर्ब २ १८ छ
Na	me			63 31	and a second	a=) - ' «S
Designation					74.60519	1027 B
10000	risdictional Office					
	risdictional Office	9. Date of issue of Certificate 28/07/20  Note: The registration certificate is required to be				

This is a system generated digitally signed Registration Certificate issued based on the deemed approval of application on 01/07/2017.

#### Bureau of Indian Standards (Pune Branch Office)

Our Ref: PNBO/ENF/4
Date of Search & Seizure: 30.11.2014
Search & Seizure: 30,11,2014  Search & Seizure conducted at M/ Mahalaxmi Vorma Teodters, Longarn, Pune in the presence of following persons:

ATTENDANCE SHEET

#### **BIS PERSONNEL**

Sr. No.	Name	Department	Designation	Signature
1,	Nikhil N Chandoate	PNBO	Scientist -C/ Deputy Dis.	Strate

#### POLICE PERSONNEL

Sr. No.	Name	Police Station	Designation	Signature
		NA —		

### INDEPENDENT WITNESSES

Sr. No.	Name with Firm's	Address	Designation	Signature
.101		None -		

# Firm's Representatives

[ C N:	Name	Address	Designation	Signature,
Sr No	Mahaleren Veren Touch	Lohojon	Son of Trop.	-1 (100)
2.	(lokerh vicemen)			